

# Olivehurst Public Utility District



## Agenda Item Staff Report

**Meeting Date: 08/20/24**

### Item description/summary:

Consider **Accepting Bid** for Olivehurst PUD Purchase of a SuperDuty Truck (F550 or similar).

Olivehurst Public Utility District (OPUD) requested Bids for Replacement of existing 1999 F550 that is in dire need of replacement. This was budgeted for the water department and is part of the budget for the 24-25 fiscal year. Bids were open for 3 weeks and were due on September 10th, 2024, at 2 PM. OPUD received two bids of which the lowest bidder was Geweke Ford, with a cost of \$92,778.03.

### Fiscal Analysis:

--

### Employee Feedback

n/a

### Sample Motion:

Accept Geweke Ford Bid for a SuperDuty Truck (F550 or similar)

Prepared by: Swarnjit Boyal, Public Works Manager

# EXHIBIT A – BID RESULTS

# OLIVEHURST PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT

## Bid Opening

Date/Time: September 10, 2024, at 2:00 P.M.

Present: Public Works Manager and District Clerk

Location: General Manager's Office, 1970 9<sup>th</sup> Ave, Olivehurst



Project: Purchase of a SuperDuty Truck (F550 or similar)

The following bids were received:

<b>1)</b> Future Ford Lincoln of Roseville \$98,185.84
<b>2)</b> Geweke Ford Kia \$92,778.03
<b>3)</b>
<b>4)</b>
<b>5)</b>
<b>6)</b>
<b>7)</b>
<b>8)</b>



OLIVEHURST PUBLIC UTILITY  
 2024 FORD F-550 REG CAB 4X4 169"  
 STOCK #: 28257  
 SALESPERSON: SCHMITTY  
 8/23/2024 9:06 AM

Incentive programs and rebates are estimates, subject to change and verification. Tax Profile: 7.75% Tax

CASH PURCHASE	
Market Value	93,529.00
Discount Savings	- 2,529.00
Vehicle (after Savings)	91,000.00
Taxes / Fees	7,185.84
<b>Due On Delivery</b>	<b>98,185.84</b>

PURCHASE DETAILS		TAXES AND FEES	
Market Value .....	93,529.00	Document Prep Fee .....	85.00
Discount Savings .....	- 2,529.00	License/Title .....	33.00
Net Vehicle Price .....	91,000.00	Tire/Battery/VTR .....	8.75
		Sales/Use Tax .....	7,059.09
		<b>TOTAL .....</b>	<b>98,185.84</b>

Interest Rates, Pricing, Rebates and Terms are estimates, subject to change and apply only on 8/23/2024.  
 FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY Future Ford Lincoln of Roseville -- (916) 969-3600 01.06.78.21



OHI-000154 CA

9-NORMAL, NB, 100154, RH1 91 382

ULN | CERT | CERT | TRD | RAMP | BUMPER | CAMP | BOOK | EXPL | ROTA

025269 382/594

1FDUF5HT3 RDA28257 NB

B009

VEHICLE DESCRIPTION

# SUPER DUTY

2024 F650 4X4 REG CHASSIS  
XL 169A WB CHASSIS CAB  
6.7L POWER STROKE V8 DIESEL  
10-SPEED AUTO TORQSHIFT



## RD A28257

### EPA Fuel Economy and Environment DOT

EXTERIOR OXFORD WHITE  
INTERIOR MEDIUM DARK SLATE VINYL

STANDARD EQUIPMENT INCLUDED AT NO EXTRA CHARGE

- EXTERIOR**
- HEADLAMPS - AUTOLAMP (ON/OFF)
  - HEADLAMPS - WIPER ACTIVATED
  - MIRRORS - HTD, PWR GLASS/ MANUAL-FOLD/TURN SIGNALS
  - ROOF CLEARANCE LIGHTS
  - TOW HOOKS
  - TRAILER BRAKE CONTROLLER
  - TRAILER SWAY CONTROL
  - TRAILER TOW WIRE HARNESS
  - WIPERS - INTERMITTENT

- INTERIOR**
- 4.2" PRODUCTIVITY SCREEN
  - AIR COND, MANUAL FRONT
  - BLACK VINYL FLOOR COVERING
  - BLACK VINYL FLOOR COVERING
  - OUTSIDE TEMP DISPLAY
  - PARTICULATE AIR FILTER
  - POWER LOCKS AND WINDOWS
  - STEERING, TILT/TELESCOPE, CRUISE & AUDIO CONTROLS
  - UPFITTER SWITCHES

- FUNCTIONAL**
- 4-WHEEL ANTILOCK BRAKE SYS
  - FORDPASS™ CONNECT 5GWI-FI HOTSPOT TELEMATICS MODEM
  - HILL START ASSIST
  - JEWEL EFFECT HEADLAMPS
  - REMOTE KEYLESS ENTRY
  - STABILIZER BAR, FRONT/REAR
  - SYNC®4 W/8" SCREEN

- SAFETY/SECURITY**
- ADVANCETRAC™ WITH RSC®
  - AIRBAGS - SAFETY CANOPY®
  - BELT-MINDER CHIME
  - DRIVER/PASSENGER AIR BAGS
  - SECURILOCK® ANTI-THEFT SYS
  - SOS POST-CRASH ALERT SYS™
- WARRANTY**
- 3YR/36,000 BUMPER / BUMPER
  - 5YR/60,000 POWERTRAIN
  - 5YR/60,000 ROADSIDE ASSIST
  - 5YR/100,000 DIESEL ENGINE

INCLUDED ON THIS VEHICLE

- OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT/OTHER**
- PREFERRED EQUIPMENT PKG.660A
  - 6.7L POWER STROKE V8 DIESEL
  - 10-SPEED AUTO TORQSHIFT
  - 4.30 RATIO LIMITED SLIP AXLE
  - PAYLOAD PLUS PACKAGE UPGRADE
  - FRONT LICENSE PLATE BRACKET
  - PLATFORM RUNNING BOARDS
  - 19500# GVWR PACKAGE
  - 50 STATE EMISSIONS
  - 120V/400W OUTLET
  - SPARE TIRE AND WHEEL DELETE
  - HIGH CAPACITY TRAILER TOW PKG JACK
  - 40 GAL AFT OF AXLE FUEL TANK
  - 350 AMP ALTERNATOR
  - DUAL BATTERY
  - REAR VIEW CAMERA & PREP KIT
  - XL CHROME PACKAGE
  - FOG LAMPS
  - REMOTE START SYSTEM

(MSRP)

**PRICE INFORMATION**

BASE PRICE \$57,420.00

TOTAL OPTIONS/OTHER 13,730.00

TOTAL VEHICLE & OPTIONS/OTHER DESTINATION & DELIVERY 71,150.00

1,995.00

RAMP ONE

RA84

RAMP TWO

RAIL

ITEM #:

86-5672 O/T 59

This label is affixed pursuant to the Federal Automobile Information Disclosure Act. Gasoline, License, and Title Fees, State and Local taxes are not included. Dealer installed options or accessories are not included unless listed above.

### SPECIAL ORDER

RH191 N RB X 430 000754 08 19 24

**TOTAL MSRP \$73,145.00**

Whether you decide to lease or finance your vehicle, you'll find the choices that are right for you. See your dealer for details or visit [www.ford.com/finance](http://www.ford.com/finance).

# FUEL ECONOMY RATINGS NOT REQUIRED ON THIS VEHICLE

## fuelconomy.gov

Calculate personalized estimates and compare vehicles



### 47 YEARS TOUGH

F-SERIES™  
AMERICA'S BEST SELLING TRUCKS

The FordPass™ Connect modem is active and sending vehicle data to the FordPass app. Change vehicle settings for connectivity options.

\*Based on 1977-2023 CY total sales.  
\*\*FordPass Connect (optional on select vehicles), the FordPass App and complimentary Connected Services are available on select vehicles. See the FordPass Terms for details. Connected service and features depend on compatible AT&T network availability. Evolving technology/cellular network availability may affect service availability and prevent operation of connected features. Connected service excludes Wi-Fi hotspot.



FORD PROTECT™

Is not on Ford Protect! The only extended service plan fully backed by Ford and honored at every Ford dealership in the U.S., Canada and Mexico. See your Ford dealer or visit [www.FordOwner.com](http://www.FordOwner.com).

1FDUF5HT3RDA28257



**WARNING:** Operating, servicing and maintaining a passenger vehicle, pickup truck, van, or off-road vehicle can expose you to chemicals including engine exhaust, carbon monoxide, phthalates, and lead, which are known to the State of California to cause cancer and birth defects or other reproductive harm. To minimize exposure, avoid breathing exhaust, do not idle the engine except as necessary, service your vehicle in a well-ventilated area and wear gloves or wash your hands frequently when servicing your vehicle. For more information go to [www.P65Warnings.ca.gov/passenger-vehicle](http://www.P65Warnings.ca.gov/passenger-vehicle).



08/23/2024

2286 E. Date Ave.  
 Fresno, CA 93706  
 Phone: 559-237-5541  
 Fax: 559-237-5554  
 www.SEINC.com

# Quotation

288303

Date: 8/23/2024, 8:30:11 AM

User: Parsons, Julie

**Bill To:** FUTURE FORD OF ROSEVILLE  
 Attn: SCHMITT, SHAWN  
 650 AUTO MALL DRIVE  
 ROSEVILLE, CA 95661  
 916-825-2586

**Ship To:** Fresno Will Call  
 Attn: Scelzi Enterprises  
 2664 S Cherry Ave.  
 Fresno, CA 93706

<b>Quote Date:</b>	08/22/2024	<b>Salesman:</b>	Diaz, Richard
<b>Expiration Date:</b>	09/21/2024	<b>Ship Via:</b>	WILL CALL, Fresno, CA - Sales Office (Will Call)
<b>Sales Tax</b>	Fresno* @ 8.350%	<b>Terms:</b>	Net 10
		<b>PO Number:</b>	

**Notes:**

 MOUNT IN FRESNO  
 PAINT BODY WHITE  
 CUSTOMER TO PROVIDE FUEL TANK LOCATION  
 DEF TANK SET UP WITH HOSES AND BEZEL

CHASSIS ETA: 9-23-24

Qty	Part Number	Description	Total	Tax
1	F5HT-84	FORD F-550 - 4X4 - REG CAB - DRW - DIESEL - WHITE - 84"CA VIN# RDA28257	\$0.00	
1	SEC-144-94-49-38-VDO	NOTES: 1.) STAINLESS STEEL STAKES WITH ALUMINUM SLATS 2.) ALL LIGHTS TO BE L.E.D.  1EA - CLASS 5 RECEIVER HITCH WITHOUT INSERT  1EA - 7 PRONG FLAT RV PLUG #12707  1EA - RELOCATE FACTORY BACK UP CAMERA	\$20,289.00	
1	LADDER RACK - 2x3x120	2" X 3" X .120 WALL FORKLIFT ACCESS -POWDER COATED WHITE	\$0.00	
1	HAZ MAT - HWD FEE	HAZARDOUS WASTE DISPOSAL FEE	\$50.00	
1	WEIGHT CERTIFICATE	WEIGHT CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETED UNIT	\$45.00	



288303

Date: 8/23/2024, 8:30:11 AM

User: Parsons, Julie

1	WILL CALL	CUSTOMER TO PICK UP COMPLETED UNIT IN FRESNO, CA	\$0.00
			<b>Sub Total \$20,384.00</b>
			<b>Sales Tax \$0.00</b>
			<b>Total \$20,384.00</b>

**DISCLAIMERS**

- TERMS:** Standard terms are Net 10 Days, any deviations need to be in writing before production
- CHASSIS:** Scelzi Enterprises, Inc. is not responsible for flashing or modification of any chassis modules due to the installation of a body  
Including but not limited to camera installation, erratic turn signal operation, etc
- CHANGES:** Each change after quote is accepted will constitute a \$500.00 fee in addition to the cost of the change  
No changes will be made to orders 2 weeks prior to production start date
- DRAWINGS:** Any changes to drawings after acceptance and 2 weeks prior to production start date will constitute a \$500.00 fee or more at \$150.00 per hour  
No changes will be made to drawings 2 weeks prior to production start date
- PAINT:** Scelzi Enterprises, Inc. does not guarantee a perfect color match due to inconsistencies in factory paints and procedures

**THIS WORK AUTHORIZED BY**

Payment in full on completion of job if credit arrangements have not been made in advance

The above quotation is submitted according to specifications submitted by customer. Any alterations or changes increasing production costs will be charged for accordingly.

**DATE**

Estimate	Parsons,
Prepared By:	Julie
Sales Rep:	Díaz,
	Richard

# OLIVEHURST PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT

*Our mission is to provide high quality services to enhance our community's quality of life.*



## BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Dennise Burbank Lacey Nelson John Floe Mary Jane Griego Marc Perrault

## GENERAL MANAGER

John Tillotson

August 16, 2024

To: Prospective Bidders

RE: Purchase of a new Superduty Truck (F550 or similar)

Olivehurst Public Utility District will be accepting as specified below:

### Bid Specifications for a Superduty Pick-Up Truck (F550 or Similar)

- 1.) Shall be a current model (year when bid is submitted) or newer- Model: SEC-144-94-49-38 VDO or similar. Combo Body 144 long, 94 wide, 49 floor, 38 compartment height (or similar)
- 2.) 169 Inch Wheelbase
- 3.) White in color (Oxford White or approval equal)
- 4.) AM/FM Stereo MP3/CLK
- 5.) 6.7L Power Stroke V8 Diesel (or similar)
- 6.) 4.30 Ratio Limited Slip Axle (or similar)
- 7.) Payload Plus Package Upgrade (or similar)
- 8.) Platform Running Boards
- 9.) 120V/400W Outlet
- 10.) High Capacity Trailer Tow Package (or similar)
- 11.) Jack
- 12.) Total number of keys = 4
- 13.) Automatic Transmission
- ~~14.) Extended cab~~
- 15.) Air Conditioning – CFC FREE
- 16.) Rearview Camera and Prep Kit (or similar)
- 17.) Class 5 Receiver Hitch (or approved equal)
- 18.) 7 Prong Flat RV Plug (or approved equal)
- 19.) Ladder Rack 2”X3”X120 Wall ForkLift Access – Powder Coated White (Or approved equal)

Bids shall include any and all taxes, freight, federal/state fees, hazardous waste disposal fee, weight certificate of completed unit, etc. and be an 'Out-The-Door' cost. **Please make sure to include a specification page/build sheet of vehicle in order to verify compliance with the requested specifications above.** Any questions shall be directed to the OPUD Public Works Department at 530 682-0736.



GIVE-A-KEY



**LARRY  
GEWEKE**  
FORD • KIA

871 E ONSTOTT RD  
YUBA CITY, CA 95991  
(530)821-2121

Invoice No. 48260

**QUOTE**

**Customer**

Name OLIVEHURST PUBLIC UTILITIES DISTRICT  
Address PO BOX 670  
City OLIVEHURST State CA ZIP 95961  
Phone

**Misc**

Date 9/9/2024  
Order No. 48260  
Rep  
FOB

Qty	Description	Unit Price	TOTAL
1	2024 FORD F550 4X2 REGULAR CAB CHASSIS WITH COMBO BED		\$85,667.00
	IN STOCK		
	1FDUF5GT7RDA18977		

TIRE AND DMV \$43.50

**Payment**

Check

Comments  
Name  
CC #  
Expires

Tax Rate(s) 8.25% \$7,067.53

**TOTAL \$92,778.03**

Office Use Only

Contact

*Thank you  
Paul Brown  
530-682-7693*

Geweke Ford

(530) 821-2121 ext

DEALER 72A408

VIN 1FDUF5GT7RDA18977

	Suggested Retail Price	Invoice Amount
F559 4X2 CHASSIS CAB DRW/169	54520 00	51794 00
2024 MODEL YEAR		
Z1 OXFORD WHITE		
AS MEDIUM DARK SLATE VINYL		
PREFERRED EQUIPMENT PKG.660A		
.XL TRIM		
572 .AIR CONDITIONING -- CFC FREE	NC	NC
.AM/FM STEREO MP3/CLK		
99T 6.7L POWER STROKE V8 DIESEL	9995 00	9096 00
44G 10-SPEED AUTO TORQSHIFT	NC	NC
TGJ 225/70R19.5G BSW ALL POSITION		
X4L 4.30 RATIO LIMITED SLIP AXLE	395 00	360 00
68M PAYLOAD PLUS PACKAGE UPGRADE	1155 00	1051 00
JOB #2 ORDER		
153 FRONT LICENSE PLATE BRACKET	NC	NC
18B PLATFORM RUNNING BOARDS	320 00	291 00
19500# GVWR PACKAGE		
425 50 STATE EMISSIONS	NC	NC
43C 120V/400W OUTLET	175 00	160 00
51D SPARE TIRE AND WHEEL DELETE	85 00-	78 00-
535 HIGH CAPACITY TRAILER TOW PKG	580 00	528 00
61J JACK	55 00	50 00
65Z 40 GAL AFT OF AXLE FUEL TNK	NC	NC
67A 350 AMP ALTERNATOR	NC	NC
86M DUAL BATTERY	NC	NC
872 REAR VIEW CAMERA & PREP KIT	415 00	377 00
96V XL CHROME PACKAGE	225 00	205 00
.FOG LAMPS		
.REMOTE START SYSTEM		
TOTAL OPTIONS/OTHER	13230 00	12040 00
TOTAL VEHICLE & OPTIONS/OTHER	67750 00	63834 00
DESTINATION & DELIVERY	1995 00	1995 00
<b>TOTAL FOR VEHICLE</b>	<b>69745 00</b>	
<b>FUEL CHARGE</b>		<b>42 70</b>
SHIPPING WEIGHT 7184 LBS.		
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>69745 00</b>	<b>65871 70</b>

48260

This invoice may not reflect the final cost of the vehicle in view of the possibility of future rebates, allowances, discounts and incentive awards from Ford Motor Company to the dealer.

Sold to Geweke Ford 871 East Onstott Rd. Yuba City		72A408 CA 95991		Order Type 59	Ramp Code RA84	Batch ID R968	Price Level 425
Ship to (if other than above) Scelzi Enterprises 2329 E. Date Avenue Fresno		86533 CA 93706		Date Inv. Prepared 06 27 24		Item Number 72-5015	Transit Days 28
Invoice & Unit Identification NO. 1FDUF5GT7RDA18977		Final Assembly Point OHIO		Finance Company and/or Bank Ford Motor Credit 000001			

HB	Invoice Total	A & Z Plan	D Plan	X Plan	FPA	AA
1355	65871.70					1017.00

This invoice to be used for the billing of vehicles only

Dealer's copy

**Scelzi Enterprises, Inc.**  
Truck Body Manufacturing

**Invoice**

P.O. Box 12066  
Fresno, CA. 93776

Date	Invoice #
7/10/2024	222040

Phone # 559-237-5541 Fax # 559-496-3202

<b>Bill To</b>
LARRY GEWEKE FORD 871 E. ONSTOTT RD YUBA CITY, CA 95991

<b>Ship To</b>
WILL CALL <i>we owe it #48260</i> <i>JS</i>

P.O. Number	Terms	Rep	Delivery Date	Via	F.O.B.	Work Order	
	Net 10	DO	7/10/2024	WILL CALL	ORIGIN	222040	
<b>Model</b>	SEC 144	<b>Serial</b>	0724462823	<b>VIN</b>	RDA18977 P	<b>Attn</b>	PAUL BROWN

Qty	Item Code	Description	Price Each	Amount
0	Body Info	Body Info: - Model: SEC-144-94-49-38-VDO - Serial Number: 0724462823 - Key Number: W81 - Key Qty: 4.00 - Finish: Painted - Color: Z1 - Oxford White	0.00	0.00
0	Chassis Info	Chassis Info: - VIN: 1FDUF5GT7RDA18977P	0.00	0.00
1	SEC-144-94-49-...	COMBO BODY 144 LONG, 94 WIDE, 49 FLOOR, 38 COMPARTMENT HEIGHT 1EA - CLASS 5 RECEIVER HITCH 1EA - 7 PRONG FLAT RV PLUG 1EA - RELOCATE FACTORY BACK-UP CAMERA 1EA - LADDER RACK 2" X 3" X 120 WALL FORKLIFT ACCESS - POWDER COATED WHITE	20,301.00	20,301.00
1	HAZ MAT - HW...	HAZARDOUS WASTE DISPOSAL FEE	45.00	45.00
1	WEIGHT CERTI...	WEIGHT CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETED UNIT 9880 LBS	50.00	50.00
1	FET - NON	VEHICLE 33,000 LBS AND UNDER ARE NOT SUBJECT TO EXCISE TAX 19,500	0.00	0.00

A FINANCE CHARGE AT THE RATE OF 2% PER MONTH (24% ANNUALLY) WILL BE CHARGED ON PAST DUE ACCOUNTS.  
Merchandise left in shop at a rate of \$5.00 per day for storage - after 30 days will be sold

**Total**

Purchaser herein releases Scelzi Enterprises from any and all liability related to and arising from any modification of and/or tampering with any product manufactured, installed, and/or repaired by Scelzi Enterprises.  
Should purchaser default in any of the terms hereof, he agrees to pay all costs, including, but not limited to reasonable attorney fees incurred by Scelzi Enterprises seeking enforcement herein of damages for breach or in pursuing any other remedy available to Scelzi Enterprises.  
As the purchaser, I agree to the terms and conditions herein.

**Payments/Credits**

**Balance Due**

PLEASE PAY FROM THIS INVOICE NO STATEMENT WILL BE RENDERED.

By \_\_\_\_\_



**Scelzi Enterprises, Inc.**  
Truck Body Manufacturing

**Invoice**

P.O. Box 12066  
Fresno, CA. 93776

Date	Invoice #
7/10/2024	222040

Phone # 559-237-5541 Fax # 559-496-3202

<b>Bill To</b>
LARRY GEWEKE FORD 871 E. ONSTOTT RD YUBA CITY, CA 95991

<b>Ship To</b>
WILL CALL

P.O. Number	Terms	Rep	Delivery Date	Via	F.O.B.	Work Order	
	Net 10	DO	7/10/2024	WILL CALL	ORIGIN	222040	
<b>Model</b>	SEC 144	<b>Serial</b>	0724462823	<b>VIN</b>	RDA18977 P	<b>Attn</b>	PAUL BROWN

Qty	Item Code	Description	Price Each	Amount
1	WILL CALL	CUSTOMER TO PICK UP COMPLETED UNIT IN FRESNO CA	0.00	0.00

A FINANCE CHARGE AT THE RATE OF 2% PER MONTH (24% ANNUALLY)  
WILL BE CHARGED ON PAST DUE ACCOUNTS.  
Merchandise left in shop at a rate of \$5.00 per day for storage - after 30 days will be sold

**Total \$20,396.00**

Purchaser herein releases Scelzi Enterprises from any and all liability related to and arising from any modification of and/or tampering with any product manufactured, installed, and/or repaired by Scelzi Enterprises.  
Should purchaser default in any of the terms hereof, he agrees to pay all costs, including, but not limited to reasonable attorney fees incurred by Scelzi Enterprises seeking enforcement herein of damages for breach or in pursuing any other remedy available to Scelzi Enterprises.  
As the purchaser, I agree to the terms and conditions herein.

**Payments/Credits \$0.00**

**Balance Due \$20,396.00**

PLEASE PAY FROM THIS INVOICE NO STATEMENT WILL BE RENDERED.

By \_\_\_\_\_